THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY
Finance and Business Services

SCHOOL BOARD AGENDA
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

AGENDA DATE:
January 15, 2019

ITEMNUMBER: V.b.2.C.2.

- Resolution 4 — General Operating Fund

- Resolution 4 ~ Special Revenue - Federal Programs
Resolution 3 - Capital Projects Fund

. No item submitted — Special Revenue - Food Service Fund
. No item submitted — Debt Service Fund

rao0 oD

AGENDA REFERENCE:
Resolutions to Amend 2018-2019 District School Budget

FISCAL IMPACT / AMOUNT:

These amendments properly reflect the estimated revenues and
appropriations, and allow for better utilization of budgeted funds.
These amendments show the estimated revenues and
appropriations for each fund and provide a description of items
amended.

FUND SOURCE:
Various

BACKGROUND INFORMATION / DESCRIPTION

On September 18, 2018, the School Board adopted the budget for fiscal year 2018-2019. As the fiscal year progresses, we ask you
to amend the budget to more accurately reflect estimated revenues and appropriations. The amendments are the results of various
factors including: increases or decreases in estimated revenues to more accurately reflect revenues: increases or decreases in
appropriations to more accurately reflect estimated expenditures; and schools, departments, and projects make changes to their

budget in order to better utilize funds.

EDUCATIONAL IMPACT

These amendments facilitate the effective operations of the District through more efficient use of funds.

OTHER REFERENCES OR NOTES

ACTION REQUIRED
Approval of resolutions to amend District School Budget

STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT

GOAL:

F.1-To increase fiscal efficiencies while maintaining good stewardship of the District's fiscal assets in order to

provide better educational resources to the students of Escambia County

OBJECTIVE: n/a

REQUESTED BY

Houga Heloicto

Theresa McCants, Directo
Budgeting Eﬁepadment

DATE

December 19, 2018

WT'\SUPERINTENJDENT DATE DATE OF BOARD APPROVAL
— APPROVED
Terry St. Cyr ESCAMBIA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD
Finance and Busi less ervices December 19, 2018
JAN 15 2019

MALCOLM THOMAS, SUPERINTENDENT
VERIFIED BY RECORDING SECRETARY




SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY
RESOLUTION TO AMEND DISTRICT SCHOOL BUDGET

RESOLUTION NO.: 4 - GENERAL OPERATING FUND

January 15, 2019

el e T e . ORIGINAL PRESENT ' : et ) :
REVENL_]_E OBJECT NUMBER & NAME : BUDGET BUDGET b ; FNCSEASE D'E.FR_EASE : };i\élgi_[:
3121 Fedl Impact Funds-Cur Op 350,000.00 350,000.00 350,000.00
3191 ROTC 450,000.00 450,000.00 450,000.00
3202 Medicaid 1,625,000.00 1,625,000.00 1,625,000.00
3299 Misc Fed| Thru State 1,124,734.78 1,225,772.28 1,225,772.28
3310 FL Ed Finance Program (FEFP) 153,665,477.00 | 153,665,477.00 153,665,477.00
3315  Workforce Development 3,745,691.00 3,745,681.00 3,745,691.00
3323 CO & DS for Admin Expense 24,217.00 24,217.00 24,217.00
3341 Racing Commission Funds +446,500.00 445,500.00 446,500.00
3343 State License Tax 55,000.00 55,000.00 55,000.00
3344  Dist Disc Lottery Funds 68,572.00 68,572.00 68,572.00
3355 Class Size Reduction/Operating 42,264,998.00 42,264,998.00 42,264,998.00
3361 School Recognition Funds 1,134,520.00 1,134,520.00 1,134,520.00
3371 Voluntary Pre-K Program 1,349,878.75 1,349,878.75 1,349,878.75
3399 Other Misc State Revenue 3,645,612.00 3,661,972.00 3,661,972.00
3411 District School Taxes 90,785,688.00 90,785,688.00 90,785,683.00
3425 Rent 200,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00
3431 Interest On Investments 500,000.00 500,000.00 500,000.00
3440  Gifts Grants & Bequests 69,150.00 69,150.00 69,150.00
3461  Adult General Ed Course Fees 12,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00
3462  Postsecondary Vocational Fees 600,000.00 600,000.00 600,000.00
3463  Continuing Workforce Ed Fees 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00
3464  Capital Improvement Fees 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
3465 Postsecondary Lab Fees 153,940.00 153,940.00 153,940.00
3467  GED Testing Fees 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
3468 Financial Aid Fees 65,000.00 65,000.00 65,000.00
3469  Other Student Fees 43,000.00 43,000.00 43,000.00
3473  School-Age Child Care Fess 409,000.00 409,000.00 409,000.00
3491 Bus Fees 300,000.00 300,000.00 300,000.00
3493 Sale Of Junk 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
3494 Fed! Indirect Cost Rate 1,200,000.00 1,200,000.00 1,200,000.00
3495 Other Misc Local Sources 480,626.48 482,719.12 482,719.12
3498 Lost Damaged & Sale Txbks 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00
3499  Food Srvs Indirect Cost Rate 300,000.00 300,000.00 300,000.00
3630  Trans From CP Proj Funds 8,636,107.00 8,636,107.00 8,636.107.00
9999  Beginning Fund Balance 45,166,239.61 45,166,239.61 45,166,239 61
JOIAL e e i 359,065,951.60 359,185,441.76 0.00 0.00 359,185,441.76

General Operating Fund




SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY

RESOLUTION TO AMEND DISTRICT SCHOOL BUDGET
RESOLUTION NO.: 4 - GENERAL OPERATING FUND

January 15, 2019

. EXPENDITURE FUNCTION NUMBER & NANE ORIGINAL FREOENT INCREASE | DECRease | REVISED

: T e P e BUDGET BUDGET Fhesbe e it b o ‘BUDGET "+
5000 Instruction 195,830,047.17 196,196,309.22 176,500.00 196,372,809.22
6100 Student Support Services 16,224,965.36 16,197,434.52 454,500.00 16,651,934.52
6200 Instructional Media Svc 4,517,626.44 4,517,626.44 4.517.626.44
6300 Instruct & Curr Dev Svc 6,638,335.34 6,707,259.34 52,000.00 6,655,259.34
6400 Instruct Staff Trng Sve 3,502,747.05 3,502,997.05 11,000.00 3,491,997.05
6500 Instr Tech Svc 3,165,909.66 3,165,909.66 36,000.00 3,129,909.66
7100 Board 1,431,213.72 1,814,713.72 1,814,713.72
7200 General Administration 886,368.65 886,368.65 885.368.65
7300 School Administration 15,963,635.40 16,197,477.40 12,000.00 16,185,477.40
7400 Facility Acq & Construc 2,595,957.35 2,623,995.92 2,623,995.92
7500 Fiscal Services 2,600,330.75 2,600,330.75 2.600330.75
7600 Food Services 70,011.52 70,011.52 70,011.52
7700 Central Services 6,968,687.94 6,968,687.94 4,000.00 6,972,687.94
7800 Transportation Services 16,604,238.72 16,604,238.72 16,604,238.72
7900 Operation Of Plant 25,997,666.20 25,977,395.04 20,000.00 25,957,395.04
8100 Maintenance Of Plant 11,027,343.75 11,027,343.75 11,027,343.75
8200 Admin Tech Svec 3,188,282.56 3,188,282 56 3.188.282.56
9100 Community Services 1,092,875.94 1,089,875.97 1,609.08 1,088,266.89
9800 Reserves 40,759,708.08 39,849,183.59 502,390.92 39,346,792 67
TOTAL e 359,065,951.60 359,185,441.76 635,000.00|  635,000.00 359,185,441.76

ADOPTED BY BOARD:

January 15, 2019

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

( Date)

"{a—ﬂcngn .

(District Superintendent Signatura)

APPROVED

ESCAMBIA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD

JAN 152019

MALCOLM THOMAS, SUPERINTENDENT
VERIFIED BY RECORDING SECRETARY

General Operating Fund




EXPLANATION OF BUDGET AMENDMENT AS FOLLOWS:
GENERAL OPERATING FUND

RESOLUTION NUMBER 4

BOARD MEETING JANUARY 15, 2019

Increase
Account Name (Decrease)
[l. Amendments Between Appropriations & Reserves
a)  Child Care-After Sch(Dist Opr)
Reserve For Contingencies Unrestricted Reserve 1,609.08
Temporary Employment Community Services (1,609.08)
0.00

Explanation: To appropriate 4% of district operated child care revenue received in November.

b)  Workforce Education

Clsrm Tchr-Other Pay Adult General 176,500.00
Other Tchr-Reg-Pay Instruct & Curr Dev Svc (52,000.00)
Other Support-Reg Pay Instr Tech Svc (36,000.00)
Other Tchr-Reg-Pay Guidance Services {31,000.00)
Group Ins-Health & Hosp Operation Of Plant {(20,000.00)
Group Ins-Health & Hosp Guidance Services {14,500.00)
Other Support-Reg Pay School Administration (12,000.00)
Travel-Away-In State Instruct Staff Trng Svc {11,000.00)

0.00

Explanation: To adjust budgets between functions and objects for Workforce Education.

c)  Various Projects

Pro & Tech Services Health Services 500,000.00
Other Non-Prof Purc Services Staff Services 4,000.00
Reserve For Contingencies Mental Health Assistance ; (500,000.00)
Reserve For Contingencies Human Resources Imaging (4,000.00)

0.00

Explanation: To adjust budgets between functions and objects.

3 General Operating Fund



SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY

RESOLUTION TO AMEND DISTRICT SCHOOL BUDGET

RESOLUTION NO.: 4 - SPECIAL REVENUE - FEDERAL PROGRAMS

January 15, 2019

_ ORIGINAL

o -_ = LT T _..PRESEN'E;_': JES ot SR . REVISED
e suocer || eupger | Memease | pecnease | OISR
3199  Misc Federal Direct 2,950,485.90 2,950,745.90 2.950,745.90
3201  Vocational Education Acts 614,344.21 687,757.21 687,757.21
3221  Adult General Education 189,856.00 189,856.00 189,856.00
3224  Other WIOA Programs 0.00 187,221.00 187.221.00
3230 Individuals With Disab Ed Act 12,026,400.29 12,025,789.79 12,025,789.79
3240 Elem & Sec Ed Act, Title | 16,343,800.42 19,758,500.71 0.24 19,758,500.47
3299  Misc Fedl Thru State 3,068,119.28 3.014,514.05 2,607.90 3.017.121.95

_TOTAL_: sy 5 35,380,227.10 38,814,384.66 2,607.90 0.24 38,816,992.32

Special Revenue - Federal Programs



SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY
RESOLUTION TO AMEND DISTRICT SCHOOL BUDGET
RESOLUTION NO.: 4 - SPECIAL REVENUE - FEDERAL PROGRAMS

January 15, 2019

emome oronommaie | SIS | WA | e | s | TS
5000 Instruction 13,996,762.07 15,729,764.21 37,275.72 15,767,039.93
6100 Student Support Services 1,513,361.06 1,566,943.88 1,566,943.88
6200 Instructional Media Svc 16,013.07 54,880.46 54,880.46
6300 Instruct & Curr Dev Svc 6,781,716.75 6,861,801.24 91,132.50 6,952,933.74
6400 Instruct Staff Trng Sve 5241279.42 6,593,391.34 89,651.48 6,503,739.86
6500 Instr Tech Svc 1,459,993.91 1,483,408.49 1,483,408.49
7200 General Administration 1,648,830.61 1,832,470.76 36,217.60 1,796,253.16
7300 School Administration 98,3456.50 93,093.50 93,093.50
7400 Facility Acg & Construc 1,000.00 6,200.00 6,200.00
7700 Central Services 119,484 .93 120,756.93 1,931.48 118,825.45
7800 Transportation Services 3,396,366.65 3,363,275.65 2,000.00 3,365,275.65
7900 Operation Of Plant 20,070.65 21,606.72 21,606.72
8200 Admin Tech Svc 80,027.00 80,827.00 80,827.00
9100 Community Services 1,005,964.48 1,005,964 .48 1,005,964.43
35,380,227.10 38,814,384.66 130,408.22 127,800.56 38,816,992.32
ADOPTED 8Y BOARD: January 15, 2019
( Date)
CERTIFIED CORRECT: Mtllccﬁ\ %W—-
\’ (District Super‘rntende?\t Signature)
APPROVED
ESCAMBIA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD
JAN 15 2019

MALCOLM THOMAS, SUPERINTENDENT
VERIFIED BY RECORDING SECRETARY

8 Special Revenue - Federal Programs



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY
EXPLANATION OF BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. 4
SPECIAL REVENUES
BOARD MEETING January 15, 2019

Amend Budget Functions, Objects, Estimated Revenues, and Appropriations as approved by the
Board and/or specified by the Department of Education Project Application and Amendment
Procedures or other granting agencies.

Increase
Project No. Project Name (Decrease)

170-2679A-9CPO1 [DEA, Part B, Pre-School Entitlement 0.00
Explanation: Changes by schools and departments between objects, functions and projects
to better utilize funds.

170-2239A-9CDO1  Title [, Delinquent 0.00
Explanation: Changes by schools and departments between objects, functions and projects
to better utilize funds.

170-2129B-9CB0OL  Title I, Part A, Basic 0.00
Explanation: Changes by schools and departments between objects, functions and projects
to better utilize funds.

170-2269A-9CS01  Title [, UniSIG 0.00
Explanation: Changes by schools and departments between objects, functions and projects
to better utilize funds.

170-2129B-CB0O1  Title I, Part A, Roll Forward (0.24)
Explanation: To decrease budget per U.S. Department of Education.

[70-2249B-9CT01  Title Il - Staff Development 2,607.90
Explanation: To increase budget per U.S. Department of Education.

170-1029A-9CP001  Title III - English Language Acquisition 0.00
Explanation: Changes by schools and departments between objects, functions and projects
to better utilize funds.

170-1020M-9CI01 Enhanced Inst Opp for Recently Arrived Imm Children & Youth 0.00

Explanation: Changes by schools and departments between objects, functions and projects
to better utilize funds.

-3- Snecial Revanie - Fadaral Broarsme



SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY
RESOLUTION TO AMEND DISTRICT SCHOOL BUDGET
RESOLUTION NO.: 3 - CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

January 15, 2019

S e R T ORIGIN P T P lase SED.

ek e S BTJE;::T | RNCREASE | DECREASE :E‘g;i?
3428 PECO Maintenance Fund FY 18 572,600.52 572,600.52 572.600.52
3429 PECO Maintenance Fund FY 19 898,479.00 898,479.00 898,479.00
3610 Cap Outlay & Debt Srv (CO & DS) 5,442 668.61 5,442 668.61 5,442 668.61
3716 Cap Imprv Tax Constr Fd FY 16 3,808,978.72 3,808,978.72 3,808,978.72
3717 Cap Imprv Tax Constr Fd FY 17 1,349,387.99 1,349,387.99 1,349,387.99
3718 Cap Imprv Tax Constr Fd FY 18 4,343,347.35 4,343,347.35 4,343,347 35
3719 Cap Imprv Tax Constr Fd FY 19 25,265,136.00 25,265,136.00 25,265,136.00
3910 Local Capital Improvement Fund 1,663,461.91 1,663,461.91 1,663,461.91
3948 Half Cent Sales Tax 2008 75,681,382.40 75,681,382.40 75,681,382.40
3949 Sales Tax Revenue Bonds 2016 18,784,146.45 18,784,146.46 18,784,145.45
3980 Charter Schools-Capital Outlay 367,538.00 367,538.00 367,538.00

TOTAL: F e e 138,177,126.96 138,177,126.96 0.00 0.00 138,177,126.95

Capital Projects Fund



SCHOOL BOARD OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY
RESOLUTION TO AMEND DISTRICT SCHOOL BUDGET
RESOLUTION NO.: 3 - CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

January 15, 2019

; : ORIGINAL SPRESENT 18 | e s st s sl e g e
: FUNCTIDN NUMBER&NAME ; : =D SN | R s 'RE\ 3
Rt : - BUDGET - BUDGET NCREASE | SOECREASE Sl i BlDdET
7400 Facnity Acq & Construc 90,595,488.68 89,903,363.90 89,903.363.90
9700 Transfer Of Funds 16,272,032.00 19,272,032.00 19,272,032.00
9800 Reserves 28,309,606.23 29,001,731.06 29,001.731.06
TOIAE: o 138,177,126.96 |  138,177,126.96 0.00 0.00 |  138,177,126.96
ADOPTED BY BOARD: January 15, 2019
(Date)
CERTIFIED CORRECT l{‘—‘("%\ 9[\ YNGR
lstrlct Superintendent Signature}
APPROVED
ESCAMBIA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD

MALCOLM THOMAS, SUPERINTENDENT
VERIFIED BY RECORDING SECRETARY

2- Capital Projects Fund



EXPLANATION OF BUDGET AMENDMENT AS FOLLOWS:
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

RESOLUTION NUMBER 3

BOARD MEETING January 15, 2019

INCREASE

FUND NAME PROJECT (DECREASE)

II. Amendments Between Appropriations & Reserves

a) 3719 - Cap Imprv Tax Constr Fd Fy 19
Other Motor Vehicles Vans 169,362.00
Other Motor Vehicles Automobiles 83,510.00
Other Motor Vehiclas Trucks (252,872.00)

0.00

Explanation: To transfer funds between projects to facilitate the proper classification of
expenditures.

3- Capital Proiects Fund



